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Minutes for Wednesday April 8, 2015 Cranston Zoning Board of Review


THERE WAS NO MARCH MEETING FOR LACK OF QUORUM ALL BUSINESS CONTINUED TO APRIL 8 2015.

A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in the Cranston East High School Auditorium by Chairperson pro tem Steven Carrera on Wednesday April 8, 2015 at 6:30 pm. Also present, David Imondi, Adam Sepe, 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio, Christine Cole, Steven Minicucci, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland were not present. Stephen H. Marsella Esq. was Council to the Board. The Board heard the following applications;
OLD BUSINESS

235 Wilbur Avenue

combined investments llc 30 adams street milton ma 02186-3412 (OWN) and jason buco 2080 mineral spring avenue north providence ri 02911 (APP)

david a and munir a rihani 1647 cranston Street cranston ri 02920 (OWN) and rihani international inc 1647 cranston Street cranston ri 02920 (APP)
albaco llc 2190-2192 broad street cranston ri 02905 and bridge group llc 2206 broad streetand 16 george street cranston ri 02905 (OWN) and fellini pizzeria inc 2190 broad street cranston ri 02905 (APP)
______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
combined investments llc 30 adams street milton ma 02186-3412 (OWN) and jason buco 2080 mineral spring avenue north providence ri 02911 (APP) have filed an application for permission to use a former florist shop and green house as a professional office at 235 Wilbur Avenue. AP 18/2, lot 1785, area 26,711+/- SF, zoned A-12. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses. No attorney, filed 1/12/15.
This application was APPROVED on a motion by D Imondi and seconded by A Sepe and so voted unanimously by the Board. C Cole, S Minicucci 2nd Alternate Lori and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application.  
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area of Wilbur Avenue as Single Family Residential; however, the property was a commercial florist with associated greenhouses that has existed prior to 1965, when the existing Zoning took effect.  The building has been vacant for several months.

2. An existing 21’ x 20’ building section on the left side of the building will be removed, and replaced with 2 parking spaces.

3. The former florist shop will contain 4 offices, a conference room and kitchen.

4. The 25’ existing curb cut on the left side of the front parking area will be closed, leaving a 23’ curb cut on the right side of the property, as access to the front parking area, and rear parking lot.

5. The property is located within the Oak Lawn Village Local Historic District.

6. The application must first receive a Certificate of Appropriateness from the Cranston Historic District Commission prior to any building permit application for exterior renovations.

7. Nine parking spaces will be required for the approximately 2,182 sq. ft. of office building.  The site plan submitted shows 9 cars; however, the parking area can accommodate several more vehicles if needed. 
8. The Plan Commission unanimously voted to forward a positive recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board.  

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance and 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses.
randall realty corp 46 woodmont drive cranston ri 02920 (OWN) and joseph mastrati iii d/b/a second time around sports 52 pomham Street cranston ri 02920 (APP) have filed an application for permission operate a retail sales business including new and used merchandise from an existing building with restricted frontage, side and rear yard set-back on an undersized lot at 453 Atwood Avenue. AP 12/4, lot 3119, area 15,000+/- SF, zoned M-1. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.88.010 Substandard lots of Record, 17.64.010 Off-Street Parking, 17.72.010 Signage. Robert D Murray Esq. filed 3/6/15.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by D Imondi and seconded by A Sepe and so voted unanimously by the Board. C Cole, S Minicucci 2nd Alternate Lori and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application.  

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1. The application for a commercial retail use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of Atwood Avenue as Highway Commercial.

2. Nine of the ten buildings located on Atwood Avenue located within the area currently zoned as M-1, are commercial/retail uses.

3. The building previously contained all commercial/retail uses, i.e. Atwood Liquor Mart, D & M Tire and Richco Auto Supply.
4. A 3.5” x 12’ (42 sq. ft.) sign is proposed for the building’s front wall and a second sign that is the same size, is proposed on the rear wall, facing Libera Street.

5. The existing 2-sided, freestanding sign on Atwood Avenue is 99 sq. ft.  That sign will be removed and replaced with a new freestanding smaller  2-sided sign that measures 4’ x 6’ (48 Sq. ft.)

6. The proposed freestanding sign is 15’7” high, which is the same height as the former sign.

7. Total proposed signage for the entire site is 132 sq. ft.

8. The existing 15,000 sq. ft. lot was created in 1960, prior to the adoption of the 1965 Zoning Ordinance, and is therefore, pre-existing, non-conforming.     

9. Records show the building was constructed in 1962, prior to the adoption of the current Zoning Ordinance, therefore the restricted side and rear yard setbacks are legal, non-conforming.

10. The site plan shows 20 off street parking spaces. 
11. The Plan Commission unanimously voted to forward a positive recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board as the application will not alter the general character of the surrounding area
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance and 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses.

albaco llc 2190-2192 broad street cranston ri 02905 and bridge group llc 2206 broad streetand 16 george street cranston ri 02905 (OWN) and fellini pizzeria inc 2190 broad street cranston ri 02905 (APP) have filed an application for permission to expand the seating for an existing restaurant with restricted off street parking at 2190-2192 Broad Street, 2206 Broad Street & 16 George Street. AP 1, lots 33, 34, 36, 315, area 37,205+/-SF, zoned C-3. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.64.010 (b), (f) (i) Off-Street Parking. John S Dibona Esq. filed 10/10/14. 

This application was APPROVED with CONDITION on a motion by D Imondi and seconded by A Sepe and so voted unanimously by the Board. C Cole, S Minicucci 2nd Alternate Lori and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application.  
Condition: Two family unit parking area to be used for restaurant employee parking.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of law:

1. The existing commercial use as a pizza restaurant, is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of Broad Street as Neighborhood Commercial.

2. The site plan submitted shows the plaza where this restaurant is located currently has a parking area for 8 cars.  This parking lot shares the spaces with three other business located within this plaza. 

3. The parking area at the rear of the restaurant, around the corner and only accessible from George Street, has parking for 6 cars.

4. The Board found that parking will be provided at the rear of 2206 Broad Street.  

5. The Board found that parking will be accommodated at 16 George Street that currently is a two family and drawings submitted show 10 spaces, 
6. The floor plan submitted shows the restaurant currently has 40 seats.
7. The Plan Commission unanimously voted to forward a positive recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board as the application will not alter the general character of the surrounding area

8. The Board accepted the recommendation of the Plan Commission
9. The Board heard testimony from the applicant concerning the parking plan

10. The Board heard testimony in favor of the application from residents of the village

11. The Board heard a presentation against the application from the attorney for a neighboring restaurant.

12. The Board found that there is currently limited parking in the village area and that the application is due to the unique characteristics of the property.

13. The Board reviewed the parking plan and found it to be the least relief necessary based upon the testimony in the record.

14. The Board found that the request for a variance is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain
 In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.64.010 (b), (f) (i) Off-Street Parking subject to the above referenced condition.
 Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 7:45 PM
______________________________________
